

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BASHAS', INC., d/b/a BASHAS',
FOOD CITY, and A.J.'S FINE FOODS**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21435
28-CA-21501**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 99**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21590
28-CA-21592
28-CA-21639
28-CA-21640
28-CA-21646
28-CA-21676
28-CA-21739
28-CA-21785
28-CA-21803**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Sandra L. Lyons
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2133
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
Sandra.Lyons@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. BACKGROUND 3
 - A. Respondent’s Operations 3
 - B. History of Respondent and the Union’s Relationship..... 4
 - C. Previous Unfair Labor Practices 4
- II. ANALYSIS 5
 - A. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Find that Respondent’s Written Warning and Suspension Issued to Ramon de la Torre (Complaint Paragraphs 6(k) and (l)) Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act and by Failing to Find that Respondent’s Statements, by Warehouse Manager Mel Kelley (Complaint Paragraph 6(x)) and Human Resources Manager Steve Schrade (Complaint Paragraph 6(y)(1)-(3)) Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act..... 5
 - 1. Allegations 5
 - 2. Legal Analysis..... 13
 - B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find a June 1, 2007 Letter Barring Union Representatives from its Facilities Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act as set Forth in Complaint Paragraphs 6(m) and 9(e). 20
 - 1. Allegations and Evidence Regarding Respondent’s June 1 Letter 20
 - 2. Legal Analysis..... 23
 - C. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find Supervisor Rincon (Complaint Paragraph 6(g)(2)) and Warehouse Manager Hansen’s Statements to Employees (Complaint Paragraph 6(u)(3)) Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act..... 27
 - 1. Allegations 27
 - 2. Statements of Rincon 27

3.	Statements of Hansen.....	29
D.	The ALJ Erred in not Ordering a Consolidated Notice Posting to be Posted at all Affected Facilities Rather than Three Separate Limited Notice Postings	32
E.	ALJ Erred in not Ordering Interest to be Compounded on a Quarterly Basis.....	33
III.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001)	19
<i>Bashas' Inc., et al.</i> , 352 NLRB 391 (2008)	3, 4, 22, 24
<i>Beverly California Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 153 (1998)	31
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F. 2d 47 (3d Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Brookwood Furniture</i> , 258 NLRB 208 (1981), enfd. 701 F. 2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Brown v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 289 (N.D. Ohio 1985)	34
<i>C.C.E., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 977 (1995).....	23
<i>C.E. Wylie Construction Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 1050 (1989), enfd. as modified 934 F. 2d 235 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>CDK Contracting Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1117 (1992)	23, 24
<i>Chartwells, Compass Group, USA, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1155 (2004)	31
<i>Domsey Trading Corp</i> , 310 NLRB 777 (1993)	29
<i>Dow Jones and Co., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 574 (1995).....	26
<i>Doyle v. Hydro Nuclear Services</i> , 2000 WL 694384 (DOL Admin. Rev. Bd. May 17, 2000)	33
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Secretary of Labor</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir.), cert. denied 537 U.S. 1066 (2002)	34
<i>East Buffet and Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 116 (2008)	18
<i>Ernst Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992).....	26
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB No. 12 (2006)	20
<i>Granite City Steel Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 310 (1967).....	26
<i>Holyoke Water Power Company</i> , 273 NLRB 1369 (1985), enfd. 788 F. 2d 49 (1st Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Jorgensen's Inn v. Bartenders, Culinary Workers and Motel Employees Union Local 158, AFL-CIO, 227 NLRB 1500 (1977), enfd. 588 F.2d 822 (1978)</i>	28
<i>K & M Electronics</i> , 283 NLRB 279 (1987)	15
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	23
<i>M.K. Morse Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 924 (1991)	29
<i>Maple Grove Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 775 (2000)	31
<i>Medicare Associates, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000)	17
<i>Midnight Rose Hotel & Casino</i> , 343 NLRB 1003 (2004).....	15
<i>New Horizons for the Retarded, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 1173 (1987)	34
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 330 NLRB 1146 (2000).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	24
<i>Riverside Cement Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 840 (1989)	26
<i>Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hosp.</i> , 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Sears, Roebuck, and Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 193 (1991)	29
<i>Smyth Mfg. Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 1139 (1980)	26
<i>Tetrad Co., Inc.</i> , 125 NLRB 466 (1959).....	29

<i>Trans-World Mfg. Corp. v. Al Nyman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1047 (D. Del. 1986).....	34
<i>United States v. 319.46 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 508 F. Supp. 288 (W.D. Okla. 1981).....	34
<i>Wolgast Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 203 (2001), enf. 349 F. 3d 250 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1082 (1980).....	5, 11, 13, 16

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BASHAS', INC., d/b/a BASHAS',
FOOD CITY, and A.J.'S FINE FOODS**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21435
28-CA-21501**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 99**

and

**Cases 28-CA-21590
28-CA-21592
28-CA-21639
28-CA-21640
28-CA-21646
28-CA-21676
28-CA-21739
28-CA-21785
28-CA-21803**
